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Attention: Tannis Brown, Director of Settlement

Dear Madam:

Re: An Unfair Labour Practice Complaint and Charter Challenge brought by the
United Nurses of Alberta, Heather Smith, Diane Lantz and Melinda
Skanderup affecting Alberta Health Services

We are counsel for the United Nurses of Alberta. Please find enclosed an Unfair Labour Practice
Complaint and Charter Challenge, as noted above.

We suggest that in the current circumstances we explore the possibility of video conferencing for
a resolution conference after the Employer provides its reply.

Yours truly,

CHIVERS CARPENTER

WMQ.

KRISTAN A. MCLEOD
(Email: kmcleod@chiverslaw.com)
KM/ljn

Enclosure

G Alberta Health Services, Attn: Jackie Laviolette — via fax (403) 943-0972
United Nurses of Alberta, Attn: David Harrigan — via email
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LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD

Unfair Labour Practice Complaint and Charter Challenge brought pursuant to:

o ss. 12(2)(a), 12(2)(e) and 16(1) of the Labour Relations Code RSA 2000 c. L-1
(“Code”),

o the Administrative Procedures and Jurisdiction Act, RSA 2000, ¢ A-3, and

o s.2(d) of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution
Act 1982 being Schedule B to the Canada Act 1982 (UK), 1982, ¢ 11 (“Charter”).

I. COMPLAINANTS/APPLICANTS:

The Um'ted Nurses of Alberta (the “Union” or “UNA”), Heather Smith, Diane Lantz, and Melinda
Skanderup (together the Applicants™)

MAILING ADDRESS: LEGAL COUNSEL:
#700, 11150 Jasper Avenue, Kristan McLeod
Edmonton, AB T5K 0C7 Chivers Carpenter Lawyers
Suite 101, 10426-81 Street, Suite 101
CONTACT PERSON: Edmonton, AB T6E 1X5
David Harrigan
Director of Labour Relations PHONE: 780-439-3611

FAX: 780-439-8543
PHONE: 780-425-1025
FAX: 780-426-2093

II. NAME OF PARTIES AGAINST WHOM THE COMPLAINT/APPLICATION IS
BEING MADE (RESPONDENTS):

Alberta Health Services (“AHS” or the “Employer”™) .

MAILING ADDRESS: LEGAL COUNSEL:
900, 9925 — 109 Street NW, Jackie Laviolette
Edmonton, AB TS5K 2J8 Legal and Privacy,

Alberta Health Services
CONTACT PERSON: 10301 Southport Lane S.W.
Dennis Holliday Calgary, AB T2W 1S7
PHONE: 780-342-2000 PHONE: 403-943-0924
FAX: 780-424-4309 FAX: 403-943-0972
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IIl. SECTIONS AND SUB-SECTIONS ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN VIOLATED:

1. The Union alleges that the Employer has violated ss. 60(1)(a) and (b), 60(3), and
148(1)(a)(ii) of the Code. ‘

2. The Applicants allege that sections 3 and 4 of the Public Sector Employers Act, SA 2019,
¢ P-40.7 (the “4cr”) violate their freedom of association as protected by s. 2(d) of the Charter and

are not saved by s. 1.

3. The Act allows the Minister to issue mandatory and confidential directives to an employer,
including a regional health authority, Covenant Health, and Lamont Health Care Centre (s. 1(a)(v);
Schedule). Those directives may include directives regarding the temi of a collective agreement
and fiscal limits on the employer. Specifically, pursuant to s. 3 of the Act, “The Minister may issue
directives that an employer must follow before, during and after engaging in collective bargaining
or a related process.” Such directives may be with respect to the term of a collective agreement an

employer may propose or agree to and the fiscal limits the employer must operate within.

4. Section 4 of the Act stipulates that, “A directive issued by the Minister under this Act is
confidential and may not be disclosed by the employer to any third party without prior consent of

the Minister.”

5. Section 5 of the Act stipulates that, “If there is a conflict or inconsistency between [this Act

or regulations and the Code or regulations], this Act or the regulations under this Act apply.”

IV.  PARTICULARS
6. UNA is the certified bargaining agent representing employees of AHS employed in “direct

nursing care or nursing instruction” in a bargaining unit described in Board Certificate No. 163-

2012.

7. Heather Smith is a Registered Nurse, an employee of Covenant Health, President of UNA, -

and an officer and representative of UNA. Diane Lantz is a Registered Nurse, an Employee of -

AHS (Peter Lougheed Centre, Calgary), and Co-Chair of UNA’s bargaining committee. Melinda
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Skanderup is a Registered Nurse, an Employee of AHS (Brooks Community Centre, Brooks), and
Co-Chair of UNA’s bargaining committee.

8. UNA and AHS, Covenant Health, Lamont Health Care Centre, and the Bethany Group
(Camrose) are parties to a Collective Agreement with a term from April 1, 2017, to March 31,
2020. For the purpose of negotiating with UNA, AHS acts as agent for Covenant Health, Lamont
Health Care Centre, and the B.ethanvaroup.

9. On December 17, 2019 UNA served Notice to Bargain on the Employer (and the other
Employers for whom AHS bargains).

10. At the commencement of bargaining, the parties exchanged proposals. AHS’s proposals
seek to reduce or eliminate from the UNA Collective Agreement the following terms among

others:

a. Delete semi-annual lump sum payments. These have existed for over a decade.
Deletion would result in approximately a -2% compensation rollback for employees.

b. Eliminate Education Allowances for Baccalaureate Degree, Master's Degree and
Doctorate for all future employees. Educational Allowances have been part of the
agreement for more than three decades.

c. Reduce overtime from 2x rate of pay to 1.5x rate of pay for the first 4 hours of overtime.
Two times the rate of pay would apply after 4 hours worked at 1.5x or on scheduled
days of rest for full-time Employees. The Employer admitted it has no statistics on how
much money this change would save the Employer.

d. Eliminate monthly car allowance for employees required to have a vehicle. Vehicle
allowances have been part of the Collective Agreement for more than three decades.

e. Amend the Collective Agreement to permit the Employer to unreasonably deny a
request to work permanent evening or night shift.

f. Eliminate designated days of rest for part-time employees.

g. Allow the Employer to terminate casual employees without just cause in certain
circumstances.

h. Remove any requirement for the Employer to ensure a Registered Nurse or Registered
Psychiatric Nurse is in charge. The inclusion of this clause averted a province-wide
illegal strike 23 years ago (see Attachment 1 and 2).
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i. Reduce evening premium from $2.75 to $2.11 per hour. Reduce night premium from
$5.00 to $3.10 per hour. Reduce weekend premium from $3.25 to $2.55 per hour.
These rates have been unchanged for more than a decade.

j. Reduce the time period that attracts shift differential and weekend premium. The
current time frame has been in existence for more than 30 years.

11. The UNA bargaining team made it clear to the AHS bargaining team that UNA cannot
accept the AHS proposal. AHS tabled some of the above items in previous rounds of negotiations
but withdrew them quickly in the normal course of bargaining. Yet, in the current round of
bargaining AHS has not withdrawn any of the above items and is prohibited by statute from telling

" UNA if they have direction from the provincial government on any of the above.

12. AHS has withdrawn one proposal; to remove all benefits for employees who are less than

0.4 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE).

13. On Wednesday, March 11, 2020, the parties met for their seventh day of collective
bargaining. During bargaining, Raelene Fitz (AHS’ Senior Negotiator), on behalf of AHS,
indicated that the Government of Alberta had given AHS directives with respect to bargaining. On
behalf of UNA, David Harrigan, UNA’s Director of Labour Relations, asked AHS to ask the
Minister of Health whether AHS could disclose those directions to UNA in order to fulfill AHS’s
duty to bargain in good faith. Ms. Fitz agreed that she would ask the Minister.

14.  With respect to the duty to bargain in good faith, Mr. Harrigan noted by way of example
that AHS had proposed a four-year Agreement and UNA first proposed a two-year Agreement
then a three-year Agreement. He observed that if the Minister has directed AHS only to agree to a
four-year agreement, then it is important for UNA to know that so the parties can bargain in good

faith. He noted that it is not good faith bargaining for AHS to force UNA to guess which directives

it can move on.

15. On Thursday March 12, 2020, the parties met for their eighth day of collective bargaining.
At that meeting, Ms. Fitz indicated that AHS had formally requested that the AHS bargaining

committee be given permission to disclose their mandate to UNA. She said that Kevin Davediuk
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then directed AHS not to share their mandate. She indicated that Mr. Davediuk has delegated
ministerial authority under the Public Sector Employers Act to issue all required collective
bargaining directives, including mandates and information requests. Finally, she indicated that

AHS had received bargaining directions from the Minister or his delegate on December 19, 2019.

16.  In response, Mr. Harrigan stated the parties were at an impasse as they cannot have

informed discussion and UNA cannot agree to AHS’ proposals.

17.  Also, in bargaining on March 12, UNA proposed that the parties put their negotiations on
hold, with an agreement that there will be no layoffs, so they can focus on the COVID-19 crisis.

18.  The Employer responded positively but said they did not have the authority to make that
decision. They said they would try to get the organization to agree and hoped to have an answer to
UNA by the next day. The Employer also asked UNA not to go public with its proposal. UNA
agreed and said it would only inform its members and would not do a media release or put anything

on its website or in social media.

19.  Later on Thursday March 12, Dennis Holliday, AHS Executive Director of Negotiations
and Labour Relations, phoned Mr. Harrigan and, among other things, said that he and Susan
McGillivray, AHS Senior Program Officer of HR Talent and Workforce Strategies, were trying to

get an official answer to UNA’s proposal.

20. On Friday March 13 at approximately 1:30 p.m., Ms. Fitz phoned Mr. Harrigan to let him
know that there was still no answer to UNA’s proposal and there might be an answer later that
day. Around 3:00 p.m. that say day, Kim LeBlanc, AHS Senior Negotiator, phoned Mr. Harrigan
to say that AHS would not have an answer to UNA’s proposal that day but that AHS negotiators
were still trying to get an answer. As a result, Mr. Harrigan sent an email to all UNA Locals

indicating that AHS would not be giving an answer to UNA’s proposal until Monday.

21.  However, approximately an hour later on March 13, Alberta Minister of Finance Toews
and Alberta Health Minister Shandro, who appears at the top of the AHS organizational chart, held

a news conference during which they announced to the public that there would be no nursing
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layoffs during the COVID-19 crisis (https:/www.cbc.ca/news/canada/edmonton/pandemic-
coronavirus-health-shandro-covid-19-1.5497911).

22. On Monday March 16, AHS’s Senior Negotiators Kim Leblanc and Raelene Fitz told
David Harrigan that they still had no instructions to provide an answer to UNA’s proposal, despite

what the Ministers of Finance and Health announced to the public three days earlier.

23. On Tuesday March 17, AHS’s Senior Negotiator Kim Leblanc informed David Harrigan
that AHS had instructions on UNA’s proposal, and the parties agreed to a Letter of Understanding
providing for no nurse lay-offs during the COVID-19 crisis.

V. SUMMARY AND BASIS OF THE APPLICATION/COMPLAINT
24.  UNA submits that the parties cannot have informed, rational discussion when the Employer

is prohibited from disclosing the Minister’s directions that are affecting bargaining.

25.  UNA also submits that AHS is bargaiﬁing through the media, announcing their position
publicly before telling UNA, and sending people to the bargaining table who have no authority to

bargain.

26.  Further, the Employer has pushed the parties to an impasse by making a proposal it knows
UNA cannot accept and refusing to amend that proposal.

27. By failing to bargain in good faith and to make every reasonable effort to enter into a
collective agreement, the Employer has violated sections 60(1)(a) and (b), and 60(1)(3) of the
Code.

28. By interfering with the representation of employees by a trade union, the Employer has

breached s. 148(1)(a)(ii) of the Code.

29.-  The Applicants also submit that the Public Sector Employers Act violates the freedom of
association of UNA, UNA’s Members employed by the Employers, and the individual Applicants.
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This freedom is protected under section 2(d) of the Charter and the violation of this freedom is not

demonstrably justified under section 1 of the Charter.

30.  The freedom of association the Charter protects includes the freedom of employees to
engage in collective bargaining, including good faith negotiations with an employer, and to enter
into a binding collective agreement with an employer regarding terms and conditions of
employment. Employees have a right to unite, to present demands to employers collectively, to
access a dispute resolution mechanism, and to engage in meaningful discussions in an attempt to

achieve workplace-related goals.

31.  In addition to being protected by s. 2(d) of the Charter, freedom of association is also

recognized in the common law and in international law.

32.  As the Act allows the Government of Alberta to determine AHS’ bargaining position and
to order AHS not to share any such directions with UNA, it prevents meaningful, good faith
collective bargaining and results in AHS negotiators lacking bargaining authority. In this way, SS.

3 and 4 of the Act violate s. 2(d) of the Charter.
VI. SPECIFIC REMEDIES REQUESTED:

33.  On the basis of the above, the Applicants seek the following remedies:
a) A declaration that the Employer has violated sections 60(1)(a) and (b), 60(3), and
148(1)(a)(ii) of the Code and any other sections of the Code that the evidence discloses
have been breached and the Board allows to be raised;

b) An order that the Employer cease and desist in violating the above sections of the Code;

¢) An order directing the Employer to disclose to UNA any and all current and future
directions from the Minister or his delegate with respect to bargaining;

d) An order directing the Employer to meet and make every reasonable effort to enter into
a collective agreement;

) A declaration that sections 3 and 4 of the Public Sector Employees Act violates the
Applicants’ freedom of association as protected by s. 2(d) of the Charter and is not
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g)

h)

i)

)
k)

saved by s. 1 and thus is of no force and effect with respect to the parties’ collective
bargaining and protections under the Code;

An order directing the Employer to make the Union whole for any losses suffered as a
result of the Employer’s breaches of the Code:

An order directing the Employer to pay general damages to the Union and to affected
employees relating to the Employer’s breaches of the Code;

An order that the Employer post a notice to employees at all worksites in the bargaining
unit setting out the Board’s orders in this matter;

Any of the above remedies on an interim basis;
Costs of the within application; and

Any other order or direction that is appropriate in the circumstances.

DATED at the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, this 18" day of March, 2020.

D, @ —

Di/@ on behalf of UNA
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Voting
begins f#
on illegal &
walkout |

AND
Journal Staff Writer

Edmonton

Nurses across Alberta are cast-
ing strike-vote ballots today as hos
pitals and patients try to figure out
what's next if there’s a strike.

Polls opened at 7 am. and will
stay open until 8 pm, The 13,000
member United Nurses of Alberta
expects to hear the results from its
140 or so locals by 10 p.m.

As they vote, operating rooms
across the city are empty and hun
dreds of patients who expected to
have everything from cancer
surgery to joint replacements
today are waiting at home instead

The Capital Health Authority
cancelled all elective surgery start-
ing today after the threat of a
nurses' strike became more immi
nent Monday.

Talks were to continue through
the night over key staffing and
wage issues but the UNA said the
vote would go ahead even il a last-
minute deal was brokered

“If we need a mandate and if it's
there, we'll use it," said UNA vice-

i~ _
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Klein furious
at northern
MDs’ protest

Hospital
shutdowns
called a ‘war
on the sick’

LARRY JOHNSRUDE
Legislatura Bureau Chisf
Poace River

Doctors  In  northern
Alberta have declared “war
on the sick” by shutting
down admissions at four
northern hospitals, says Pre-

“Does this sound political? To
ier Ralph Klei: } / fs &t for
mie i n

He accused doctors in the pom’ gain andto »
Ml'sllnh: Hearlﬂli“(‘ ilon odf piggyback on the nurses?
acting unprofessionally an — Premier Kiain while
betraying their Hippocratic ¥ z:;g
oaths to heal the sick ol

“This sounds to me like
war on the sick.” Klein said
Monday during a
stop in Peace River.

Health care began heating up as
an issue in next Tuesday's provin-
cinl election on a new front this
week when doctors in the health

president Bev Dick. “We have
nurses across the provinee ready to
cast their ballots.”

Until today, some out-pdtient
procedures  and  day-surgeries
were still  being
done at the
CHAS five
hospitals,
But only
emergencies
will now be
handled

T hat
means as
many as 200
to 250 people
a day waiting
for anything
from hip
replacements,
elective heart
l bypass and
- CANCET SUgery
to less serious
operations will

have to wait a Shaghn Butts, The Journsl u-
while longer. i

Please see NURSES/A12 ﬁﬁ

W Support staff deal may help keep  that In 1988 and
hospitals operv/B2

g delayed by

irses picketing in Edmonton Monday. Below, Danlelle
with son Christopher, is upset that her son's medical tests are
boi the looming strike

region surrounding Grande Prairie
announced some hospl 1

taking ndmissions for three to

protest cuts to health care.

‘The plans were originally to affect
flve hospitals but the Grimshaw hos-
pltal was operating as usual Mon-
day, although it couldn't take admis-
sions because it was full

“I dont want to get involved in

litical  discussions,” said Dr.

‘outer Dehaeck of the Grimshaw
hospital, who showed up at a politi-
cal rally for Klein in Grimshaw. “I
{»ue‘s‘ want to do my doctor’s work the

taslcan™

The protest comes as the United
Nurses of Alberta, representing
12,000 nurses, begin taking a strike
vole today.

“Does this sound political®™ a vis
ibly angry Klein asked. “To put
patients at risk for political gain and
to pigeyback on the nurses?

“This is a labor action by a group
of professionals who take the most
serious oath in society. T think this is
the most unprofessional thing I have
\:Iln_gsud in all my years in poli

tics.
He acknowledged that he is fair

“But to put patients at risk is fun-
damentally, morally and profession-
ally wrong." he said “There are
ways of dealing with these situa-
tions — negotiations, talk these
things out, especially not to put the
sick at risk.”

Liberal Leader Grant Mitchell
said Klein is unfairly blaming doe-
tors for the state of health care,

“I think that statement demon-
strates a complete disregard for the
interest and commitment of doctors
and other health care professionals
to fix the mess this government has
made of the health care system. Its
also mean and unforgivable.”

The doctors organized the protest
for Spirit River, Grimshaw, Val-
leyview, Beaverlodge and Falrview
to give residents a taste of what it
would be like if the hospitals shut
down permanently.

Copyright © 2020 Newspapers.com. All Rights Reserved.
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Year-round schools sought to meet enrolment crunch

Sullfvan

grams be consdered for

as 2 way of better quartertoathinl

Bt the idea may be oo late to save a
group of parents in southeast Calgary
Righting plans for a Jottery for
places peat fal] at Cardinal Newman
Elementary and Junior High School

“Its important (hat we undertake
tiatives that will ensure the best
bl e of o

Sullivan said.

trustees 1

Ing all options to use costly space,” said

Trustees reviewed his proposal
Wednesday 1t would et schools boost
thelr potential numbers by betweena  down

The year round, mult) track
which involves groups of stadents
attending school on different calen
dars, also helps students learn better,

Five per-cent growth a year in the
Cathotic schonl popelation is plackng a
severe crimp on facilitles and forcing  school
X at alternative strate
gles 1o deal with their numbers The

provines s also
pressing  school
boards 1o heep
hew buiiding costs

Trustees were
™, alotorespand 1o
a request from a
group of parents s
iKenzle Jonnifer Pollock
cellation of the proposed entry lottery
at the {v year ol Candinal Newman
nd for a parent vote on a mukti
L here before pext fall
“We're ot confident all the ryperrus

stons of the decision were Jooked Into,
The process was unbalanced and
Blased,” said Michelle Dell b
woman for a groop of parents with pre
school children.

Catbolic adminstrators put in an
enrolment cap at Candinal Newman,
with only students who have siblings at
the school guaranteed a spot. That fol
Jowed a recommendation from a par
ent school commitiee.

The committee drew its membership
only from parents with chikdren g the
schonl They did not include people Like
Deliske who lives about 100 metres from
Cardina) Newman and who moved

there seven jears ago so her children
could walk o school

Because enrolment there may not
exceed the number of Grade 9 students
graduating. pew students have an esth
4 3030 chance of winning a spot
thro aigh the pro o lottery

Dedile an b TV want a vote on
multl track for Candinal Newman
before the kottery

Public board chairwoman Jennifer
Pollock said the possibility of multh
track fs discussed before any new
school is built in the public system
Malth track systems are in effect at tan
city public schools

STRIKE

Nurses deal spells
relief for patients

Surgery, hospital care back to normal within week

MARK L

Sy em

=t care In Calgary will take another week o recoer

lwing a tentative deal that will cost the re

million bt narrowly averted a provincewide nurses’strike
The settlement — to be voted on Taesday by Alberta’s

12000 acute care nurses — s the “Jeading seftlement in the

province”™ In terms of wage increases, said Calgary

Regional Health Asthority chief executive Paul Rushforth
Nurses would et a 172 per-crnt Increase April 1, and 3.4

8, for & compounded rate of 7.4 per cent over

The CRHA had budgeted within 8 The lsee:
that range and is not Jooking for ~ Nurses strike

additional provincial funding. M WBat's new:
Rushforth said Wednesd: 1 Pn-m care in
Calgary should be
anepotisted settlemment tack WN’T"' n
week's tme,

et Ralph Kleln sald he's
confldent existing funding for
health care will be enough to han- - 1 Nersing
dle the murses’ pay Increase and  pol ready bo
the cost of his promise to with wage roliback B7
) front bine health workers,. ———————
“If there are pressure points, then we can ad
pressiate points with additional money if pecessary™

Morethan 50 patients were discharged from Calgary hos
pitals in the days Jeading up lo the Impending Degal strike.

\rv,m the pm-n s pleased about the deal is ® yearold
Ol \".r w, who'll now have her hip replacement surgery
‘on schestule next week ot Foothills Flospital

“Iv's such 2 redief,” sald Morrow, who has been waiting six
rmonths for an artificial hip

Seventy elective surgeries that were cancelled are at the
nd were being re booked as of Wednesday,
id Jeanette Pick. chiel operating officer for acute care.

ste care bred ptmbers. which dropped from sbost 1,700
beds a5 patients were discharged in the event of a
strike, “will take about & week ™ to build back up through
haspital sdmissions, Pick

Bew Dick, vice president of the United Nurves of Alberta,
4aid the unlon's pegotiating committee has recommended
the members ratify the settlement

The deal was signed abot | 2 m. Wednesday. 24 hours
after nurses provincewide yoted 85 per cent i favor of an
illegal strike in 3 75 per cont turnout

Denise Palmer, the UNAs south-central district represen
tative, sakd the marses’ mood “is one of relief, but also mixed
with frustration that it took 14 months to get a tentative
agreement on patient care sues.”

The nurses won a guarantee that registered nurses or
their equivalent now in charge of pursing wards and units
will continoe in that job

Rushforth sald health leaders didn't see why the “nurse-
incharge” kssue was a concern in Calgary. since coly RNs
are now in charpe of mrsing units.

But Dack sald pursing assistants - not RNs — are regu.
larty left in charge of units at the Colonel Belcher Hospital

“The bellef was very strong out there that way
A the future ., we wanted that addressed before

address those

Kiein said be'l) consider begislating of regulating proper

Prse o putient ratios in a bid 1o svoid futare problems.
But Rushiorth said the authority will hire 40 full-time
by

AVERTED

front Iime staff — 65 per cent of them
the middle of this year He said the region will have more
than 5,000 scute-care nurves by the end of the yeax

1With files froem Shekdon Alberts

BACK ON TRACK:

Olive Motrow, 80, is relieved het hip repl g
surgery wil proceed on schedule next week at Foothilis Hospital

. Laid torest
in Burma

Family buries airman
missing for 44 years

- G
Betty ..;. Vedneslay
19 six Second World Waz fiyers — coe of them her brother

death
mmumnﬂmhu-s-ur_;@u
was

saidby
absolute]

Ty beatifal *
Smith Fielding sister Lena Winter, brother Walter Kepp

("m-ulh\\\r&ml.‘a_hh"mh

—w.m.uauwn--umwn
“(The military) really went all

that dissppesred on

remote crash site in 180,

teother Waiter Kopp.

beautiful " saf

Wl of Perth.
Ont; Dayid Cameron of Oshawa, Ont: Charfes McLanen of
Campbellvilie, Ont.; and Stankey Cox of Beresford, Man.
*1fiel they are st rest now.” said McLaren's sister Elinor
Brown.
'Ih-drrmhmmmm-)-rmbhw It was very
Canadian (lag

udﬂwdhrrhrl)ﬂv
Mylnam()nﬁummhzﬂmm(m

Brown. clutching a folded

msmmmmmmmmm«m

my mind he

cer Dl G

#t any time, " sald George Cameron, brother of Flying O
“Ameron.

“Tt was pretty emotional
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